TOWN OF TRUCKEE

California

RESOLUTION 2025-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TRUCKEE AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE 2024 NEVADA COUNTY MULTIJURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN.

WHEREAS, The Town of Truckee has the potential to experience disasters that can damage commercial, residential, and public properties, displace citizens and businesses, close streets and bridges, and threaten public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, similarly, Nevada County and surrounding agencies equally face the potential to experience disasters that can damage commercial, residential, and public properties, displace citizens and businesses, close streets and bridges, and threaten public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Truckee believes in regionalism and cooperation to improve the preparedness and resiliency of the Region through effective and cooperative mitigation efforts; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Truckee participated in the County's updated Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 Nevada County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan will serve as the Town of Truckee's required Mazard Mitigation Plan update; and

WHEREAS, Town departments, participating partner agencies, community partner organizations, and the public have contributed to the development of the Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan to meet the requirements of the Federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2020;

WHEREAS, the Town of Truckee is committed to using the adopted and approved portions of the Hazard Mitigation Plan to guide pre- and post-disaster mitigation of the hazards identified; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Truckee will coordinate the strategies identified in the Hazard Mitigation Plan with other planning programs and mechanisms under its authority.

WHEREAS, the Town of Truckee will continue its support of the ongoing mitigation efforts and continue to participate in the plan maintenance and support as described by the Hazard Mitigation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TRUCKEE TOWN COUNCIL hereby authorizes the adoption of the 2024 Nevada County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Volume I and the Town of Truckee Annex of Volume II.

The foregoing Resolution was introduced by, at	_,
regular meeting of the Truckee Town Council, held on the 12 th day of November, an adopted by the following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
Jan Zabriskie, Mayo	– or
ATTEST:	
Kelly Carpenter, MMC, Town Clerk	